3358

THE LONDON GAZETTE, 6 APRIL, 1917.

BANK OF ENGLAND.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Act Tth and 8th Vietoria, cap. 32, for the Week

on Wednesday, the 4th day of April, 1917.

Issuk DEPARTMENT.

£
Notes issued w. 171,090,275

£71,090,275

Dated the 5th day of April, 1917,

énding

. . £
Government Debt ... o 11,015,100
Other Securities ... o 1,434,900

Gold Coin and Bullion
Silver Bullion

w. 52,640,275

“ee

£71,090,275

J. @ Nasrne, Chief Cashier,

BANKING DEPARTMENT,

£

Proprietors’ Capital .. 14,553,000

Rest ... o e 3,117,260
Public Deposits (including Ex-
chequer, Savings Banks, Com-
missioners of National Debt, and

Dividend Accounts) ... ... 50,123,837

Other Deposits ... ... 128,968,333

Seven Day and other Bills .- 30,678

£196,793,108

Dated the 5th day of April, 1917,

i £
Government Securities ... e 139,244,854
Other Securities ... ... 128,307,951
Notes ... 32,189,690
Gold and Silver Coin v . 2,060,613
£196,793,108

J. 6. Nairne, Chief Cashier.

ASepa,rate_ Building, duly certified for religious

worship, named PRIMITIVE METHODIST
CHURCH, situated at Wrawby, in the civil parish
of Wrawby, in the county of Lincoln (the Parts of
Lindsey), in Glanford Brigg registration district, was,
on the thirtieth March, 1917, registered for solemniz-
ing marriages therein, pursuant to 6th and 7th Wm.
IV, c. 85.—Dated the 2nd April, 1917.

oo FRANK €. HETT, Superintendent Registrar.

In the High Court of Justice.—Chancery Division.
Mr. Justice Astbury.
1917. T. Ne. 09.

In the Matter of the Companies (Consolidation) Act,
1908, and in the Matter of the THEATRE ROYAL
BIRMINGHAM Limited and Reduced.

OTICE is herelg given, that a petition presented

to the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divi-

sion, on the 12th February, 1917, for confirming a
Special Resolution reducing the capital of the above
named Company as follows, viz. :—** That the capital
of the Company be reduced from £55,000, divided into

50,000 Preferred Ordinary shares of £1 each and 5,000
Deferred shares of £1 each, to £27,500, divided into
50,000 Preferred Ordinary shares of 10s. eich and 5,000
Deferred shares of 10s. each, and that such reduction
be effected by cancelling paid-up capital to the extent
of 10s. per share upon each of the 44,364 Preferred
Ordinary shares which have been issued and are now
outstanding, and to the extent of 10s. per share upon
each of the 4,334 Deferred shares which have been
issued and are now outstanding, and by reducing the
nominal amount of all shares in the Company’s capital
from £1 to 10s. per share,’’ is directed to be heard
before his Lordship Mr. Justice Neville, on Friday,
the 20th day of April, 1917. Any creditor or Share-
helder of the Company desiring to oppose the making
of an order for the reduction of the capital of the
said Company under the above Act should appear at
the time of hearing, by himself or his Counsel, for
that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be fur-
nished to any creditor or Shareholder of the Company
requiring the same by the undersigned Solicitors, on
payment of the regnlated charges for the same.—
Dated this 2nd day of April.

PEPPER, TANGYE and WATSON, 5 and 6,

Clement's-inn, Strand, W.C.; Agents for
PEPPER, TANGYE and WINTERTON, of

076  Birmingham, Solicitors for the Petitioneres.



